CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS
MANAGEMENT






PRCA PRACTICE GUIDES

CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS
MANAGEMENT

BY
ADRIAN WHEELER

FPRCA

The Public Relations and Communications
Association, UK

P cmerad
PUBLISHING

United Kingdom — North America — Japan
India — Malaysia — China



Emerald Publishing Limited
Howard House, Wagon Lane, Bingley BD16 1WA, UK

First edition 2019
Copyright © 2019 Emerald Publishing Limited

Reprints and permissions service
Contact: permissions@emeraldinsight.com

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, transmitted in any form or by any means electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without
either the prior written permission of the publisher or a licence
permitting restricted copying issued in the UK by The Copyright
Licensing Agency and in the USA by The Copyright Clearance
Center. Any opinions expressed in the chapters are those of the
authors. Whilst Emerald makes every effort to ensure the quality
and accuracy of its content, Emerald makes no representation
implied or otherwise, as to the chapters’ suitability and
application and disclaims any warranties, express or implied, to
their use.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British
Library

ISBN: 978-1-78756-618-7 (Print)
ISBN: 978-1-78756-615-6 (Online)
ISBN: 978-1-78756-617-0 (Epub)

ISOQAR certified
Management System,
awarded to Emerald
for adherence to
Environmental

standard Y,
ISOQAR 150 14001:2004. oy
\4“ ‘L‘,’
N A
Certificate Number 1985 -

1ISO 14001 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE


http://permissions@emeraldinsight.com

CONTENTS

List of Figures

Foreword

Acknowledgements

Introduction

1. What Is a Crisis?

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.

Only You Can Decide

Stakeholders’ Opinions Matter

The Most Valuable Asset

The CEO’s Performance Is All-important
Crisis Communications

What Is a Crisis, Then?

2. Persuading Management to Prepare

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.

It’s All about the CEO
Share Price and Market Cap
‘I’ll Never Happen to Us’
Be Prepared

3. Strategy: Principles of Crisis Communications

3.1.
3.2.
3.3.

3.4.
3.5.
3.6.

Preparation Is Everything
We Have No Idea What Might Happen!

Communications Are More Important than the

Details of the Crisis

There Is No Hiding Place

A Small “Crisis’ Can Rapidly Escalate
‘Do We Have to Say Anything?’

X1

xiii

—_

AN N »Li AW

10
10

13
14
14
15
16

19
19
21

21
23
24
25



Vi

3.7.  Strong Leadership Is Essential

3.8.  Remember Third Parties

3.9.  Crisis Preparation Is an Investment

3.10. The ‘Golden Hour’

3.11. Seize the Media Initiative and Keep It

3.12. Looking Ahead

3.13. The CEO Must Be the Central Figure

3.14. Logand Learn

3.15. Calm, Cool, Capable, Careful and Collected

4. Contingency Planning
4.1. The WoW Box

5. Stakeholder Identification and Lists

Contents

27
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
32

35
36

41

5.1.  “Send It Out to the Media — Isn’t That Enough?’ 42

5.2.  Employees — Often Neglected in a Crisis
5.3.  Using the Influence/Interest Grid
5.4.  Who Owns the Lists?

6. How the Media Drive Crises
6.1. Can We Ever Win?
6.2.  Keeping Third Parties in the Loop
6.3.  Measures of Success

7. Working with Lawyers

42
43
43

47
49
51
51

55

7.1.  Explaining the Communications Case to Lawyers 56

7.2.  Specialist Media Lawyers

8. Tactics and Techniques
8.1.  Declaring a Crisis
8.2.  Action Plan: Who Does What?
8.3.  Operations and Communications
8.4. Teams, Locations and Resources
8.5.  Preparing the Team
8.6.  The ‘Red Book’
8.7.  Dark Sites
8.8.  On the Day: The ‘Golden Hour’
8.9.  Making Statements
8.10. Rapid Rebuttal

56

59
59
60
61
61
62
62
63
64
67
69



Contents

10.

11.

12.

8.11. Follow-up: Forget No one

8.12. Log and Learn

8.13. Handling TV Interviews in a Crisis
8.14. Expressing Regret

Spokespeople

9.1. It Has to Be the CEO

9.2. How We Can Support Our CEO
9.3.  Crisis Media Training

9.4.  Rehearsals and Simulations

9.5.  Spokespeople’s Language

Online and Social

10.1.
10.2.
10.3.
10.4.

What’s Different?

First Verify, Then — Maybe — Respond
Points to Consider in Advance
Responding Online

Evaluation and Learning

11.1. Assessing Media Coverage

11.2. Evaluating Our Performance

11.3. Evaluating Spokespeople’s Performance
11.4. Why Evaluate?

What Would We Have Done?

12.1. Death at a Zoo

12.2. Giving the Game Away

12.3. BA: One Thing After Another

12.4. Samsung: Caught Out in the Q&A
12.5. Chevron’s Apology: Coke and Pizza
12.6. Thomas Cook: ‘No Need to Apologise’
12.7. Starbucks’ £25 Million Gift to HMRC
12.8. Morrisons’ Data-breach

12.9. GM: ‘A Risk You Sometimes Take’
12.10. Ma Ailun’s iPhone Charger

12.11. VW’s Diesel Cheat Device

12.12. Nick Varney Does Well ... Then

Not So Well

Vil

69
70
70
73

81
81
82
83
83
84

89
89
90
91
91

97
98
98
99
100

103
103
104
104
105
106
106
107
107
108
108
109

109



viii Contents

12.13. United Airlines Drags a Passenger Off

the Plane 110

12.14. Oxfam: Turning a Crisis Into a Catastrophe 110
Afterword 113
Appendix 115
A.1. A Stakeholder Checklist 115

A.2. The ‘Red Book’ 118

A.3.  Further Resources 120

A.4.  Reader Enquiries 121
References 123

Index 131



Figure 1

Figure 2

LIST OF FIGURES

Reputational Hazards Contingency
Planning . . . . . . . ... ..

Stakeholder Prioritisation . . . . .






FOREWORD

PRCA Practice Guides are a series of uniquely practical and
readable guides, providing PR and communications’ profes-
sionals, new and experienced alike, with hands-on guidance
to manage in the field. Written by experienced practitioners
who have been there and done it, the books in the series offer
powerful insights into the challenges of the modern industry
and guidance on how to navigate your way through them.

This book aims to help PR and communications’ practi-
tioners prepare for potential crises, to develop a crisis com-
munications strategy and policy for each client, to take steps
to be ready and well-prepared, and to handle communication
with media and other stakeholders in a calm and professional
manner when a crisis occurs. The book is intended to be a
practical guide, so there are numerous examples, checklists
and ‘what would we have done?’ questions scattered
throughout the text.

Adrian Wheeler started out as a local newspaper reporter
before training at a financial PR firm in the City. He co-
founded Sterling Public Relations, a general practice agency,
in 1976. This firm became the UK office of GCI Europe. As
CEO of GCI UK, Wheeler led the company into the UK Top
Ten and in 2000, as chairman of GCI Europe, oversaw the
development of a 28-office network with 53 multi-country
clients. Since 2006 he has been a partner in Agincourt

Communications and a non-executive director at Liquid,

Xi



Xii Foreword

London Communications Agency, and Best Communications
in Prague. He is a Fellow of the PRCA and a PR trainer who
teaches clients and consultancies throughout Europe and the

Middle East.
Francis Ingham

Director General, PRCA
Chief Executive, ICCO

Xii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the many colleagues and friends who
have contributed their ideas and experience to the content of
this book. Their names are given in the text. I would also like
to express my gratitude to Sir Derek Myers, who kindly read
the manuscript and pointed out a number of errors and omis-

sions. Those that remain are, of course, my own responsibility.

i



	PRCA Practice Guides
	Contents
	List of Figures
	Foreword
	Acknowledgements




