# CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT

## PRCA PRACTICE GUIDES

# CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT

BY

# ADRIAN WHEELER

**FPRCA** 

The Public Relations and Communications Association, UK



United Kingdom — North America — Japan India — Malaysia — China Emerald Publishing Limited Howard House, Wagon Lane, Bingley BD16 1WA, UK

First edition 2019

Copyright © 2019 Emerald Publishing Limited

#### Reprints and permissions service

Contact: permissions@emeraldinsight.com

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without either the prior written permission of the publisher or a licence permitting restricted copying issued in the UK by The Copyright Licensing Agency and in the USA by The Copyright Clearance Center. Any opinions expressed in the chapters are those of the authors. Whilst Emerald makes every effort to ensure the quality and accuracy of its content, Emerald makes no representation implied or otherwise, as to the chapters' suitability and application and disclaims any warranties, express or implied, to their use.

#### British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN: 978-1-78756-618-7 (Print) ISBN: 978-1-78756-615-6 (Online) ISBN: 978-1-78756-617-0 (Epub)



ISOQAR certified Management System, awarded to Emerald for adherence to Environmental standard ISO 14001:2004.

Certificate Number 1985 ISO 14001



## CONTENTS

List	of Figi	ıres	ix
Fore	eword		xi
Ack	nowlea	lgements	xiii
Int	roducti	on	1
1.	What Is a Crisis?		3
	1.1.	Only You Can Decide	4
	1.2.	Stakeholders' Opinions Matter	5
	1.3.	The Most Valuable Asset	6
	1.4.	The CEO's Performance Is All-important	6
	1.5.	Crisis Communications	10
	1.6.	What Is a Crisis, Then?	10
2.	Persuading Management to Prepare		13
	2.1.	It's All about the CEO	14
	2.2.	Share Price and Market Cap	14
	2.3.	'It'll Never Happen to Us'	15
	2.4.	Be Prepared	16
3.	Strategy: Principles of Crisis Communications		
	3.1.	Preparation Is Everything	19
	3.2.	We Have No Idea What Might Happen!	21
	3.3.	Communications Are More Important than the	
		Details of the Crisis	21
	3.4.	There Is No Hiding Place	23
	3.5.	A Small 'Crisis' Can Rapidly Escalate	24
	3.6	'Do We Have to Say Anything?'	25

vi Contents

	3.7.	Strong Leadership Is Essential	27
	3.8.	Remember Third Parties	28
	3.9.	Crisis Preparation Is an Investment	28
	3.10.	The 'Golden Hour'	29
	3.11.	Seize the Media Initiative and Keep It	29
	3.12.	Looking Ahead	30
	3.13.	The CEO Must Be the Central Figure	30
	3.14.	Log and Learn	31
	3.15.	Calm, Cool, Capable, Careful and Collected	32
4.	Conti	ngency Planning	35
	4.1.	The WoW Box	36
5.	Stakel	nolder Identification and Lists	41
	5.1.	'Send It Out to the Media – Isn't That Enough?'	42
	5.2.	Employees – Often Neglected in a Crisis	42
	5.3.	Using the Influence/Interest Grid	43
	5.4.	Who Owns the Lists?	43
6.	How t	the Media Drive Crises	47
	6.1.	Can We Ever Win?	49
	6.2.	Keeping Third Parties in the Loop	51
	6.3.	Measures of Success	51
7.	Work	ing with Lawyers	55
	7.1.	Explaining the Communications Case to Lawyers	56
	7.2.	Specialist Media Lawyers	56
8.	Tactic	s and Techniques	59
	8.1.	Declaring a Crisis	59
	8.2.	Action Plan: Who Does What?	60
	8.3.	Operations and Communications	61
	8.4.	Teams, Locations and Resources	61
	8.5.	Preparing the Team	62
	8.6.	The 'Red Book'	62
	8.7.	Dark Sites	63
	8.8.	On the Day: The 'Golden Hour'	64
	8.9.	Making Statements	67
	8.10.	Rapid Rebuttal	69

Contents vii

	8.11.	Follow-up: Forget No one	69
	8.12.	Log and Learn	70
	8.13.	Handling TV Interviews in a Crisis	70
	8.14.	Expressing Regret	73
9.	Spokes	81	
	9.1.		81
	9.2.	How We Can Support Our CEO	82
	9.3.	Crisis Media Training	83
	9.4.	Rehearsals and Simulations	83
	9.5.	Spokespeople's Language	84
10.	Online	e and Social	89
	10.1.	What's Different?	89
	10.2.	First Verify, Then - Maybe - Respond	90
	10.3.	Points to Consider in Advance	91
	10.4.	Responding Online	91
11.	Evalua	ntion and Learning	97
	11.1.	Assessing Media Coverage	98
	11.2.	Evaluating Our Performance	98
	11.3.	Evaluating Spokespeople's Performance	99
	11.4.	Why Evaluate?	100
12.	What	103	
	12.1.	Death at a Zoo	103
	12.2.	Giving the Game Away	104
	12.3.	BA: One Thing After Another	104
	12.4.	Samsung: Caught Out in the Q&A	105
	12.5.	Chevron's Apology: Coke and Pizza	106
	12.6.	Thomas Cook: 'No Need to Apologise'	106
	12.7.	Starbucks' £25 Million Gift to HMRC	107
	12.8.	Morrisons' Data-breach	107
	12.9.	GM: 'A Risk You Sometimes Take'	108
	12.10.	Ma Ailun's iPhone Charger	108
	12.11.	VW's Diesel Cheat Device	109
	12.12.	Nick Varney Does Well Then	
		Not So Well	109

viii Contents

1	2.13.	United Airlines Drags a Passenger Off	
		the Plane	110
1	2.14.	Oxfam: Turning a Crisis Into a Catastrophe	110
Afteru	vord		113
Арреп	dix		115
A	<b>A.</b> 1.	A Stakeholder Checklist	115
A	A.2.	The 'Red Book'	118
A	A.3.	Further Resources	120
A	A.4.	Reader Enquiries	121
Refere	nces		123
Index			131

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Reputational Hazards Contingency	
-	Planning	37
Figure 2	Stakeholder Prioritisation	44

### FORFWORD

PRCA Practice Guides are a series of uniquely practical and readable guides, providing PR and communications' professionals, new and experienced alike, with hands-on guidance to manage in the field. Written by experienced practitioners who have been there and done it, the books in the series offer powerful insights into the challenges of the modern industry and guidance on how to navigate your way through them.

This book aims to help PR and communications' practitioners prepare for potential crises, to develop a crisis communications strategy and policy for each client, to take steps to be ready and well-prepared, and to handle communication with media and other stakeholders in a calm and professional manner when a crisis occurs. The book is intended to be a practical guide, so there are numerous examples, checklists and 'what would we have done?' questions scattered throughout the text.

Adrian Wheeler started out as a local newspaper reporter before training at a financial PR firm in the City. He cofounded Sterling Public Relations, a general practice agency, in 1976. This firm became the UK office of GCI Europe. As CEO of GCI UK, Wheeler led the company into the UK Top Ten and in 2000, as chairman of GCI Europe, oversaw the development of a 28-office network with 53 multi-country clients. Since 2006 he has been a partner in Agincourt Communications and a non-executive director at Liquid,

xii Foreword

London Communications Agency, and Best Communications in Prague. He is a Fellow of the PRCA and a PR trainer who teaches clients and consultancies throughout Europe and the Middle East.

Francis Ingham Director General, PRCA Chief Executive, ICCO

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thank the many colleagues and friends who have contributed their ideas and experience to the content of this book. Their names are given in the text. I would also like to express my gratitude to Sir Derek Myers, who kindly read the manuscript and pointed out a number of errors and omissions. Those that remain are, of course, my own responsibility.